

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 20, SUBREGION 37

ENDO PAINTING SERVICES, INC.	)	CASE	20-CA-080565
	)		
Employer,	)		
	)		
and	)		
	)		
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF PAINTERS	)		
AND ALLIED TRADE, PAINTERS UNION	)		
LOCAL 1791 (2012-004),	)		
	)		
Union.	)		
	)		
	)		

(129:51)

**LOCAL 1791'S POST-HEARING BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page #
I INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Background On The Employer And Local 1791.....	2
B. Prior Class Grievances Filed by Local 1791 With Endo Painting and With Other Employers in the Painting and Decorating Contractors Association.....	4
C. Local 1791 Pursues Class Grievance MS-12-001 with Endo Painting .....	7
D. Local 1791's Information Request to Endo Painting on Class Grievance MS-12-001.....	9
E. The Regional Director Issues A Complaint in 20-CA-080565.....	16
III. RELEVANT STATUTORY SECTIONS.....	17
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
V. ARGUMENT .....	19
A. LOCAL 1791 HAD A RIGHT TO THE INFORMATION REQUESTED AS RELEVANT TO ITS DUTIES AS THE EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATIVE.....	19
B. THE UNION HAD MORE THEN A BARE ASSERTION TO SUPPORT THE GRIEVANCE, THUS TRIGGERING THE EMPLOYER'S DUTY .....	23
C. THE EMPLOYER LACKS ANY EVIDENCE OR ANY LEGAL BASIS FOR THE OTHER DEFENSES IT ADVANCED FOR ITS NON-COMPLIANCE .....	26
VI. CONCLUSIONS.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Acme Industrial Co.</u> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967) .....	18, 19
<u>Brewers and Malsters, Local Union No. 6 v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	19, 20
<u>Burns International Security Svcs v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 146 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	32
<u>Children's Hospital Medical Center Of No. Calif. V. California Nurses Association</u> , 283 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2002).....	31
<u>Communications Workers of America AFL-CIO Local 1051 v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 644 F.2d 923 (1st Cir. 1981).....	31
<u>Congreso de Uniones Industriales de Puerto Rico v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 966 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1992).....	22
<u>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</u> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (D. Hawai'i 2011).....	19
<u>NLRB v. Associated General Contractors of Cal., Inc.</u> , 633 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	26
<u>N.L.R.B. v. C &amp; C Plywood Corp.</u> , 351 F.2d 224 (9th Cir. 1965) .....	31
<u>N.L.R.B. v. C &amp; C Plywood Corp.</u> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967) .....	31
<u>N.L.R.B. v. Davol Inc.</u> , 597 F.2d 782 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	24, 30
<u>NLRB v. Truitt Manufacturing Co.</u> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	19
<u>N.L.R.B. v. Whitesell Corp.</u> , 638 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	20, 23, 26
<u>Public Srvc. Co. of New Mexico v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 692 F.3d 1068 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<u>Retlaw Broadcasting Co., A Subsidiary of Retlaw v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 172 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	20, 23, 26
<u>Rivera-Vega v. ConAgra, Inc.</u> , 70 F.3d 153 (1st Cir. 1995).....	18, 19
<u>Seay v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</u> , 427 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	29, 30
<u>Teleprompter Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 570 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1977) .....	26

<u>United Steelworkers of America v. American Manufacturing Co., 363 U.S. 564 (1960)</u> .....	32
--	----

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD CASES**

<u>Caldwell Manufacturing Co., 346 N.L.R.B. 1159 (2006)</u> .....	19
<u>Columbia University, 298 N.L.R.B. 941 (1990)</u> .....	21
<u>Contract Carriers Corp., 339 N.L.R.B. 851 (2003)</u> .....	18
<u>Daimler Chrysler Corp., 344 N.L.R.B. 1324 (2005)</u> .....	32
<u>Doubarn Sheet Metal, 243 N.L.R.B. 821 (1979)</u> .....	19
<u>H &amp; R Industrial Services, 351 N.L.R.B. 1222 (2007)</u> .....	19
<u>HTH Corporation, 37-CA-7311, JD (SF)-35-09, 2009 WL 3147894 (James Kennedy, ALJ Sept. 30, 2009)</u> .....	18
<u>Keauhou Beach Hotel, 298 N.L.R.B. 702 (1990)</u> .....	21
<u>Magnet Coal, 307 N.L.R.B. 444 (1992)</u> .....	23, 27
<u>Postal Srvc., 302 N.L.R.B. 767 (1991)</u> .....	32
<u>Praxair, Inc., 317 N.L.R.B. 435 (1995)</u> .....	20
<u>Shoppers Food Warehouse, 315 N.L.R.B. 258 (1994)</u> .....	23, 27
<u>Square D Co. v. N.L.R.B., 332 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1964)</u> .....	30
<u>Summa Health System, Inc., 330 N.L.R.B. 1379 (2000)</u> .....	21, 26

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 158.....	17, 19
----------------------	--------

**PUBLISHED ARBITRATION AWARDS**

<u>City of Coquille, 115 LA 1100-1104-05 (Reeves 2001)</u> .....	29
--	----

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 20, SUBREGION 37

ENDO PAINTING SERVICE, INC.	)	Case No. 20-CA-080565
	)	
Employer,	)	UNION'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF
	)	TIME ON DEADLINE TO FILE POST-
and	)	HEARING BRIEF; COS
	)	
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF	)	
PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES,	)	
PAINTERS LOCAL UNION 1791 (2012-	)	
004)	)	
Union.	)	
	)	

(129:51)
